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Press-release 
August 05, 2021 

                         

New cars sales decrease is 6,5% in July 2021  

        

 

In July 2021, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia decreased by 6,5% compared to July 2020 or by 9 284 

sold units, and amounted to 132 640 cars according to the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC). 

 

 

Dr. Thomas Staertzel, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  

 

“As stated in the June press-release, we experienced this month a slight market downturn YoY. In July 2021 132 640 PCs and LCVs 

were sold which is 6,5% less than the strong July 2020 (after the lift of pandemic restrictions). In January – July 2021 953 760 cars 

were sold which is still a 28,4% increase in comparison with the same period of previous year. 

The next months will show further corrections linked to limiting effects of worldwide production cuts following the shortage of 

electronic components.” 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 

-------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for July 2021/2020 and January-July 2021/2020 

2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for July 2021/2020 and January-July 2021/2020 

3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for July 2021/2020 and January-July 2021/2020 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR JULY 2021/2020 AND JANUARY-JULY 

2021/2020 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 

BRAND  
July January-July 

2021 2020 % 2021 2020 % 

Avtovaz (Lada) 32 013 31 180 3% 232 232 163 776 42% 

KIA 17 071 18 038 -5% 125 415 99 257 26% 

Hyundai* 13 383 14 319 -7% 104 453 78 171 34% 

Renault* 11 223 11 606 -3% 81 291 63 141 29% 

ŠKODA 7 921 12 329 -36% 60 712 46 546 30% 

Toyota* 7 908 8 897 -11% 54 563 50 543 8% 

VW 7 171 10 735 -33% 57 932 48 796 19% 

GAZ LCV* 4 640 3 592 29% 28 442 23 440 21% 

Nissan 3 599 5 315 -32% 28 934 31 060 -7% 

Chery 3 009 864 248% 18 244 3 751 386% 

Haval 2 932 1 832 60% 19 167 8 495 126% 

UAZ* 2 891 2 619 10% 16 067 14 903 8% 

Geely 2 502 1 338 87% 11 873 5 837 103% 

Mitsubishi 2 350 2 292 3% 14 422 13 900 4% 

Mazda 2 052 2 465 -17% 17 148 14 343 20% 

Ford LCV* 1 789 1 703 5% 10 094 6 135 65% 

Audi 1 558 1 286 21% 10 597 7 438 42% 

Lexus 1 531 2 423 -37% 12 036 10 960 10% 

Suzuki 862 651 32% 5 711 3 834 49% 

Peugeot* 644 448 44% 4 772 2 020 136% 

Porsche 552 621 -11% 4 015 2 959 36% 

Land Rover 525 367 43% 3 883 3 169 23% 

Volvo 507 773 -34% 5 122 3 290 56% 

VW NFZ* 474 465 2% 3 662 2 767 32% 

Changan 421 653 -36% 2 839 2 887 -2% 

Cheryexeed 400 - - 1 620 - - 

Citroёn* 390 377 3% 2 720 1 586 72% 

Subaru 355 507 -30% 3 821 2 755 39% 

Genesis 318 89 257% 1 653 759 118% 

FAW 298 386 -23% 1 755 1 099 60% 

Cadillac 242 123 97% 1 401 638 120% 

Opel* 169 54 213% 1 039 113 819% 

Jeep 159 197 -19% 1 004 850 18% 

Infiniti 124 154 -19% 1 292 817 58% 

FIAT* 105 137 -23% 696 623 12% 

Isuzu* 89 135 -34% 421 541 -22% 

Honda 88 220 -60% 796 943 -16% 
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Jaguar 82 70 17% 305 514 -41% 

Chevrolet 76 36 111% 226 300 -25% 

GAC 62 - - 379 - - 

DFM 51 75 -32% 51 524 -90% 

Lifan 49 104 -53% 483 742 -35% 

Iveco* 45 39 15% 305 176 73% 

Zotye 5 11 -55% 41 122 -66% 

Brilliance 4 14 -71% 89 79 13% 

Foton* 1 6 -83% 32 32 0% 

Ford* 0 8 - 1 87 -99% 

Chrysler 0 4 - 2 16 -88% 

Hyundai LCV* - 23 - 2 114 -98% 

Avtovaz (Niva) - 529 - - 8 556 - 

Datsun - 1 815 - - 9 277 - 

Total 132 640 141 924 -6,5% 953 760 742 681 28,4% 

 
 

*LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for 

some brands. LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data July occur. 
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CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR JULY 2021/2020 AND JANUARY-JULY 
2021/2020 
 

Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
   Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 

 

Brand / 
Group 

July January-July 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2021 2020 YOY 2021 2020 % 2021 2020 YOY 2021 2020 % 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-
NISSAN- 
MITSUBISHI 

37,2 37,3 -0,1 49 309 52 891 -6,8% 37,6 39,1 -1,5 358 171 290 527 23,3% 

AVTOVAZ 
(LADA) 

24,1 22,0 2,1 32 013 31 180 3% 24,3 22,1 2,2 232 232 163 776 42% 

AVTOVAZ 
(NIVA) 

- 0,4 - - 529 - - 1,2 - - 8 556 - 

RENAULT  8,5 8,2 0,3 11 223 11 606 -3% 8,5 8,5 0,0 81 291 63 141 29% 

NISSAN 2,7 3,7 -1,0 3 599 5 315 -32% 3,0 4,2 -1,2 28 934 31 060 -7% 

INFINITI 0,1 0,1 0,0 124 154 -19% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 292 817 58% 

DATSUN - 1,3 - - 1 815 - - 1,2 - - 9 277 - 

MITSUBISHI 1,8 1,6 0,2 2 350 2 292 3% 1,5 1,9 -0,4 14 422 13 900 4% 

VW Group 12,9 17,5 -4,6 17 124 24 815 -31,0% 13,9 14,2 -0,3 132 903 105 547 25,9% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
cars 

5,4 7,6 -2,2 7 171 10 735 -33% 6,1 6,6 -0,5 57 932 48 796 19% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,4 0,3 0,1 474 465 2% 0,4 0,4 0,0 3 662 2 767 32% 

AUDI 1,2 0,9 0,3 1 558 1 286 21% 1,1 1,0 0,1 10 597 7 438 42% 

ŠKODA 6,0 8,7 -2,7 7 921 12 329 -36% 6,4 6,3 0,1 60 712 46 546 30% 

KIA 12,9 12,7 0,2 17 071 18 038 -5% 13,1 13,4 -0,3 125 415 99 257 26% 

HYUNDAI 
Group 

10,3 10,2 0,1 13 701 14 408 -4,9% 11,1 10,6 0,5 106 106 78 930 34,4% 

HYUNDAI 10,1 10,1 0,0 13 383 14 319 -7% 11,0 10,5 0,5 104 453 78 171 34% 

GENESIS 0,2 0,1 0,1 318 89 257% 0,2 0,1 0,1 1 653 759 118% 

TOYOTA 
Group 

7,1 8,0 -0,9 9 439 11 320 -16,6% 7,0 8,3 -1,3 66 599 61 503 8,3% 

TOYOTA 6,0 6,3 -0,3 7 908 8 897 -11% 5,7 6,8 -1,1 54 563 50 543 8% 

LEXUS 1,2 1,7 -0,5 1 531 2 423 -37% 1,3 1,5 -0,2 12 036 10 960 10% 

GAZ LCV 3,5 2,5 1,0 4 640 3 592 29% 3,0 3,2 -0,2 28 442 23 440 21% 

CHERY Group 2,6 0,6 2,0 3 409 864 294,6% 2,1 0,5 1,6 19 864 3 751 429,6% 

CHERY 2,3 0,6 1,7 3 009 864 248% 1,9 0,5 1,4 18 244 3 751 386% 

CHERYEXEED 0,3 - - 400 - - 0,2 - - 1 620 - - 

HAVAL 2,2 1,3 0,9 2 932 1 832 60% 2,0 1,1 0,9 19 167 8 495 126% 

UAZ 2,2 1,8 0,4 2 891 2 619 10% 1,7 2,0 -0,3 16 067 14 903 8% 

GEELY 1,9 0,9 1,0 2 502 1 338 87% 1,2 0,8 0,4 11 873 5 837 103% 

MAZDA 1,5 1,7 -0,2 2 052 2 465 -17% 1,8 1,9 -0,1 17 148 14 343 20% 

FORD LCV 1,3 1,2 0,1 1 789 1 703 5% 1,1 0,8 0,3 10 094 6 135 65% 

STELLANTIS 1,1 0,9 0,2 1 467 1 217 20,5% 1,1 0,7 0,4 10 233 5 208 96,5% 

PEUGEOT 0,5 0,3 0,2 644 448 44% 0,5 0,3 0,2 4 772 2 020 136% 

CITROЁN 0,3 0,3 0,0 390 377 3% 0,3 0,2 0,1 2 720 1 586 72% 

OPEL 0,1 0,0 0,1 169 54 213% 0,1 0,0 0,1 1 039 113 819% 

FIAT 0,1 0,1 0,0 105 137 -23% 0,1 0,1 0,0 696 623 12% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 4 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 2 16 -88% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0 159 197 -19% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 004 850 18% 

SUZUKI 0,6 0,5 0,1 862 651 32% 0,6 0,5 0,1 5 711 3 834 49% 
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JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,5 0,3 0,2 607 437 38,9% 0,4 0,5 -0,1 4 188 3 683 13,7% 

LAND ROVER 0,4 0,3 0,1 525 367 43% 0,4 0,4 0,0 3 883 3 169 23% 

JAGUAR 0,1 0,0 0,1 82 70 17% 0,0 0,1 -0,1 305 514 -41% 

PORSCHE 0,4 0,4 0,0 552 621 -11% 0,4 0,4 0,0 4 015 2 959 36% 

VOLVO 0,4 0,5 -0,1 507 773 -34% 0,5 0,4 0,1 5 122 3 290 56% 

CHANGAN 0,3 0,5 -0,2 421 653 -36% 0,3 0,4 -0,1 2 839 2 887 -2% 

SUBARU 0,3 0,4 -0,1 355 507 -30% 0,4 0,4 0,0 3 821 2 755 39% 

GM Group 0,2 0,1 0,1 318 159 100,0% 0,2 0,1 0,1 1 627 938 73,5% 

CHEVROLET 0,1 0,0 0,1 76 36 111% 0,0 0,0 0,0 226 300 -25% 

CADILLAC 0,2 0,1 0,1 242 123 97% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 401 638 120% 

FAW 0,2 0,3 -0,1 298 386 -23% 0,2 0,1 0,1 1 755 1 099 60% 

ISUZU 0,1 0,1 0,0 89 135 -34% 0,0 0,1 -0,1 421 541 -22% 

HONDA 0,1 0,2 -0,1 88 220 -60% 0,1 0,1 0,0 796 943 -16% 

GAC 0,0 - - 62 - - 0,0 - - 379 - - 

DFM - 0,1 - 51 75 -32% - 0,1 - 51 524 -90% 

LIFAN  0,0 0,1 -0,1 49 104 -53% 0,1 0,1 0,0 483 742 -35% 

IVECO 0,0 0,0 0,0 45 39 15% 0,0 0,0 0,0 305 176 73% 

ZOTYE 0,0 0,0 0,0 5 11 -55% 0,0 0,0 0,0 41 122 -66% 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,0 0,0 4 14 -71% 0,0 0,0 0,0 89 79 13% 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0 1 6 -83% 0,0 0,0 0,0 32 32 0% 

HYUNDAI LCV - 0,0 - - 23 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 2 114 -98% 

FORD  0,0 0,0 0,0 0 8 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 1 87 -99% 

Total 100,0 100,0  132 640 141 924 -6,5% 100,0 100,0  953 760 742 681 28,4% 

  

Different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above. 

  

SOLLERS 
Group  

3,5 3,0 0,5 4 680 4 322 8,3% 2,7 2,8 -0,1 26 161 21 038 24,4% 

Ford LCV 1,3 1,2 0,1 1 789 1 703 5% 1,1 0,8 0,3 10 094 6 135 65% 

UAZ 2,2 1,8 0,4 2 891 2 619 10% 1,7 2,0 -0,3 16 067 14 903 8% 
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25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR JULY 2021/2020 AND JANUARY – JULY 
2021/2020 
 

Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 
 

# MODEL BRAND 
July  

# MODEL BRAND 
January-July 

2021 2020 YoY   2021 2020 YoY 

1 Granta Lada 10 885 11 450 -565  
1 Lada Granta 82 093 61 372 20 721 

2 Vesta Lada 10 223 9 807 416  
2 Lada Vesta 67 254 52 422 14 832 

3 Rio KIA 5 640 7 031 -1 391  
3 KIA Rio 50 390 43 195 7 195 

4 Creta Hyundai 5 246 7 122 -1 876  
4 Hyundai Creta 44 046 36 676 7 370 

5 Solaris Hyundai 4 592 4 074 518  
5 Hyundai Solaris 38 133 22 518 15 615 

6 Niva Lada 4 555 3 536 1 019  
6 Lada Niva 34 663 22 975 11 688 

7 Rapid PA II ŠKODA 4 311 5 271 -960  
7 VW Polo 32 756 28 188 4 568 

8 Polo VW 4 229 6 847 -2 618  
8 ŠKODA Rapid PA II 27 620 7 031 20 589 

9 K5 KIA 3 528 - -  
9 Lada Largus VP 24 398 19 245 5 153 

10 Duster Renault 3 408 2 916 492  
10 Renault Duster 23 123 15 002 8 121 

11 Largus VP Lada 3 345 3 718 -373  
11 Toyota RAV 4 21 900 19 368 2 532 

12 Camry Toyota 3 105 2 961 144  
12 VW Tiguan 21 240 16 784 4 456 

13 Logan Renault 2 972 2 868 104  
13 Renault Logan 19 798 15 038 4 760 

14 RAV 4 Toyota 2 797 3 311 -514  
14 KIA K5 18 804 - - 

15 Tiguan VW 2 302 3 336 -1 034  
15 Toyota Camry 18 021 14 327 3 694 

16 Sandero Renault 2 163 2 679 -516  
16 KIA Sportage 16 322 14 622 1 700 

17 XRAY Lada 2 035 1 874 161  
17 Lada XRAY 15 917 10 525 5 392 

18 Sportage KIA 1 900 3 750 -1 850  
18 Renault Sandero 15 728 13 606 2 122 

19 Seltos KIA 1 817 555 1 262  
19 ŠKODA Karoq 12 830 7 488 5 342 

20 Qashqai Nissan 1 547 2 157 -610  
20 ŠKODA Kodiaq 12 307 10 359 1 948 

21 Karoq ŠKODA 1 483 2 515 -1 032  
21 Renault Kaptur 11 548 10 311 1 237 

22 Outlander Mitsubishi 1 403 1 147 256  
22 KIA Seltos 11 430 4 565 6 865 

23 Kaptur Renault 1 401 1 774 -373  
23 Nissan Qashqai 11 201 12 438 -1 237 

24 COOLRAY Geely 1 387 462 925  
24 Mazda CX-5 10 910 10 864 46 

25 Tucson Hyundai 1 372 1 284 88  
25 Renault Arkana 10 534 8 552 1 982 

 
 
 

Note: 
 
Monthly AEB data does not include sales figures from BMW and Mercedes-Benz Rus, following BMW Group and Mercedes-Benz 
AG decisions to change the frequency of their sales data publication from a monthly to a quarterly basis. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 


